ADNOC Drilling Co. PJSC UAE 23,175 16.3 15.4 11.5 10.91 46% 4% 36.9% 6%

ADES Holding Co. Saudi Arabia 4,400 20.1 16.2 8.4 7.09 51% 3% 13.1% 14%

Median  4,400 20.1 16.2 8.4 7.1 46% 4% 13.1% 14.0%

Mean  9,764 33.7 20.0 9.0 8.2 45% 3% 18.5% 25.7%

Abraj Energy Services SAOG Oman 554 13.7 14.0 6.6 6.6 34% 8% 10.6% 16.0%

Discount/premium  -87% -32% -14% -22% -7% -12% 4% -2% 2%

Source: Arqaam Capital Research

September 23 2025

Abraj Energy Services © Copyright 2025, Arqaam Capital Limited.  All Rights Reserved.  See Important Notice. 12

Upside/downside risks

Day rate sensitivity – we anticipate an average FY 25-29e day rate of USD 38.4k/day (with Oman

day rates averaging at USD 38.1k/day, and Kuwait day rates averaging 15% higher at USD

44.0k/day), vs. an average day rate of USD 33.7k/day in FY 21-24A. This projection is based on

higher day rates on the OMR 215m PDO contract and the operations of premium rigs in Kuwait.

Our sensitivity analysis reveals that a +/-10% fluctuation in day rates changes our EBITDA, EPS,

and TP by 17%, 38%, and 14%, respectively.

Exhibit 17: Day rate sensitivity
 Day Rate (USD k/day) Impact on EBITDA Impact on EPS TP (OMR/share)

Upper case (base case +10%) 49,914 +17% +38% 0.41

Base case (forecast horizon) 38,384 0% 0% 0.36

Lower case (base case -10%) 29,405 -13% -29% 0.31

Source: Arqaam Capital Research. Note: Implied day rates are calculated by dividing total revenues by the number of operating rigs,

which accounts for n,ot only operating drilling rates, but also all services, including crew/maintenance/upkeep and rig movements.

Number of operating rigs – we anticipate the operations of 35 onshore drilling rigs for Abraj in

FY 28e, which is 8 rigs above our FY 25e estimate of 27 rigs. These rigs should consist of i) 2

stacked rigs coming back online on contract renewals and extensions in H2 25e, ii) 6 rigs for the

PDO contract of OMR 215m, and iii) 2 rigs commencing operations in Kuwait, one of which boasts

4,000+ HP. Our sensitivity analysis reveals that a +/-10% fluctuation in the number of operating

rigs changes our EBITDA, EPS, and TP by 21%, 24%, and 50%, respectively.

Exhibit 18: Number of operating rigs sensitivity
 Average # of operating rigs Impact on EBITDA Impact on EPS TP (OMR/share)

Upper case (base case +20%) 37 22% 26% 0.55

Base case (forecast horizon) 31 0% 0% 0.36

Lower case (base case -20%) 25 -19% -22% 0.19

Source: Arqaam Capital Research

Gross profit margin (%) – we assume a flattish GPM as slight margin expansion in Oman in FY

25-27e is partially offset by margin ramp-ups in Kuwait on new operations commencement. We

expect a FY 25-29e GPM of 25%. Our sensitivity analysis reveals that a +/-5 ppts fluctuation in

the GPM changes our EBITDA, EPS, and TP by 38%, 15%, and 40%, respectively.

Exhibit 19: FY 25-29e GPM (%) sensitivity
 GPM (%) Impact on EBITDA Impact on EPS TP (OMR/share)

Upper case (base case +5 ppts) 30% 15% 38% 0.50

Base case (forecast horizon) 25% 0% 0% 0.36

Lower case (base case -5 ppts) 20% -15% -38% 0.21

Source: Arqaam Capital Research

September 23 2025

Abraj Energy Services © Copyright 2025, Arqaam Capital Limited.  All Rights Reserved.  See Important Notice. 13

Capex per rig – we assume a FY 25-29e capex per rig of OMR 750k (USD 2m) on rig maintenance

and PDO-associated capex of OMR 78m for six new rigs. This amounts to a capex/sales ratio of

15% (vs. 19% in FY 22-24A). Our sensitivity analysis reveals that a +/-10% fluctuation in our capex

per rig estimates changes our TP by +11/-14%.

Exhibit 20: Capex/rig sensitivity
 Capex/rig (OMRm) TP (OMR/share)

Upper case (base case -10%) 0.67 0.40

Base case (forecast horizon) 0.75 0.36

Lower case (base case +10%) 0.82 0.31

Source: Arqaam Capital Research

September 23 2025

Abraj Energy Services © Copyright 2025, Arqaam Capital Limited.  All Rights Reserved.  See Important Notice. 14

Key Operating Assumptions

Revenues should grow at a 10% CAGR over FY 25-29e on new rig additions at higher day rates.

We expect revenues to reach OMR 210m by FY 29e (vs. OMR 144m in FY 25e), growing at a 10%

CAGR over FY25-29e on the back of i) adding 8 rigs to its operating fleet, reaching 35 rigs by FY

28e, (vs. 25 rigs in FY 25e), thanks to PDO’s OMR 215m contract, adding 6 rigs over FY 26-29e, ii)

a 3% FY 25-29e CAGR on day rates thanks to higher-than-average day rates in Kuwait on